

Sullivan County

100 North Street Monticello, NY 12701

Legislation Text

File #: ID-4846, Version: 1

Narrative of Resolution:

To Modify Resolution No. 125-22 to correct the language of reserved bed rates

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:

Amount to be authorized by Resolution: Click or tap here to enter text.

Are funds already budgeted? Choose an item.

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures:

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE TO MODIFY RESOLUTION NUMBER 125-22 ADOPTED ON MARCH 17, 2022

WHEREAS, Resolution # 125-22 was adopted by the Sullivan County Legislature on March 17, 2022, for the County to execute an agreement between the County of Sullivan, through Department of Social Services and Far Rockaway Hotel, L.L.C. a.k.a. Knights Inn, to provide temporary housing to individuals that are presenting as homeless in accordance with 18 NYCRR 352.3; and this resolution needs to be modified to clarify the amount of reserved rooms; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 125-22 authorizes up to 30 beds, and

WHEREAS, this amendment is needed to clarify that it is for 30 rooms not up to 30 rooms for \$75 per night per room, reserved, single or double occupancy, and

WHEREAS, this agreement with the County of Sullivan, through the Department of Social Services and Far Rockaway Hotel, L.L.C., a.k.a. Knights Inn, is for providing temporary housing services for the period of 01/01/2022 through 12/31/2022 at a cost of \$75 per night per room, single or double occupancy, for 30 reserved rooms; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Sullivan County Legislature hereby authorizes the County Manager to execute an agreement between the Department of Social Services and Far Rockaway Hotel, L.L.C., a.k.a. Knights Inn, for Temporary Housing Services for \$75 per night per room, single or double occupancy, for 30 reserved rooms for the period of 01/01/2022 through 12/31/2022; and

File #: ID-4846, Version: 1

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the form of said agreement will be approved by the Sullivan County Department of Law.